The Lessons of
Israel’s Great Inflation

HAIM BARKAI

PRAEGER e o ondon



Contents

Figures and Tables
Preface
Acknowledgments

I. The Take-Off of Israel’s Great Inflation

Introduction

1.

Backstage

The Take-Off: 1970-73
The Economic and Political Environment
A Conceptual Framework

The Revving-Up Phase

The Insignificance of Inertial Factors

Cost Push?

The Impact of Household and Business Demand
The Stance of the Public Sector

The Role of Money and Monetary Policy
Aggregate Demand, Quantities, and Prices

Breaking the Single-Digit Barrier and the Following Lull

The Contemporary View of the New Inflation
The Twin Exchange-Rate Cost Shocks

The Package Deal and Import Cost Effects
Fiscal Indulgence and Aggregate Demand .

ix
xiii
xvii

i1

12
13
15

25

25
27
29
30
33
37

43

43
44
45
48



vi Contents
Monetary Overaccommodation and Inertial Factors 53
The Straitjacket and the Failure of Monetary Policy 57
4. The Brakes Are Off: 1972/IV-1973/111 73
The Leap of Inflation 73
A Minor Cost Shock 74
An Investment and Consumption Boom 76
Fiscal Laxity 78
Uncontrolled Monetary Expansion 80
The Capacity Ceiling and Growing Inertial Forces 85
5. The Political Economy of the Take-Off 91
The Economy: Perception and Reality 91
The Benign Neglect of Inflation 92
An Economic Rationale and a Misunderstanding 95
Economic Constraints: The Social and Institutional Setting 96
What Message for the 1990s? 99
Figures and Tables (Part I) 107

II. The Role of Monetary Policy in Israel’s 1985 Stabilization
Effort

Introduction 139
6. A Comparative Review of the Austral, Cruzado, and Sheqel

Plans 143

Exchange. Rates and Price Patterns 144

The Macroeconomic Environment 147

7. The Factual and Conceptual Background of the Sheqel Plan 159

The Inflationary Setting 159

The Program and Its Monetary Facet 161

Institutional and Structural Constraints 164

8. The Monetary Dimension 171

Target and Instruments 171

Real Interest Rates and Price Patterns 174

Monetary Policy 177

Some Issues of Monetary Policy Tactics 183

A Note on the 1986-88 Monetary Stance 187

9. Some Lessons from the Shegel Plan Experiment 195

The Focus—Inflation 195

Monetary Policy and Market Forces 196



Contents

On Overshooting and Perseverance
On Orthodoxy and Heterodoxy

10. Inflation and Stabilization: The Message

An Overview

The Status and Role of the Central Bank

The Composition of Fiscal Policy: Its Long-Run Relevance
The Cost of Inflation

The Implications of the Robust Demand Function for Money
The Linkage Contraption

Figures and Tables (Part II)

References
Index

197
198

201

201
203
205
207

209

210
213

237
241



