## The Lessons of Israel's Great Inflation HAIM BARKAI

## Contents

Figures and Tables Preface Acknowledgments		ix xiii xvii
I.	The Take-Off of Israel's Great Inflation	
Introduction		3
1.	Backstage	11
	The Take-Off: 1970-73 The Economic and Political Environment A Conceptual Framework	12 13 15
2.	The Revving-Up Phase	25
	The Insignificance of Inertial Factors Cost Push? The Impact of Household and Business Demand The Stance of the Public Sector The Role of Money and Monetary Policy Aggregate Demand, Quantities, and Prices	25 27 29 30 33 37
3.	Breaking the Single-Digit Barrier and the Following Lull	43
	The Contemporary View of the New Inflation The Twin Exchange-Rate Cost Shocks The Package Deal and Import Cost Effects Fiscal Indulgence and Aggregate Demand	43 44 45 48

vi Contents

	Monetary Overaccommodation and Inertial Factors  The Straitjacket and the Failure of Monetary Policy	53 57
4.	The Brakes Are Off: 1972/IV-1973/III	73
	The Leap of Inflation A Minor Cost Shock An Investment and Consumption Boom Fiscal Laxity Uncontrolled Monetary Expansion The Capacity Ceiling and Growing Inertial Forces	73 74 76 78 80 85
5.	The Political Economy of the Take-Off	91
	The Economy: Perception and Reality The Benign Neglect of Inflation An Economic Rationale and a Misunderstanding Economic Constraints: The Social and Institutional Setting What Message for the 1990s?	91 92 95 96 99
Figures and Tables (Part I)		107
II.	The Role of Monetary Policy in Israel's 1985 Stabilization Effort	
Introduction		139
6.	A Comparative Review of the Austral, Cruzado, and Sheqel Plans	143
	Exchange Rates and Price Patterns The Macroeconomic Environment	144 147
7.	The Factual and Conceptual Background of the Sheqel Plan	159
	The Inflationary Setting The Program and Its Monetary Facet Institutional and Structural Constraints	159 161 164
8.	The Monetary Dimension	171
	Target and Instruments Real Interest Rates and Price Patterns Monetary Policy Some Issues of Monetary Policy Tactics A Note on the 1986–88 Monetary Stance	171 174 177 183 187
9.	Some Lessons from the Sheqel Plan Experiment	195
	The Focus—Inflation Monetary Policy and Market Forces	195 196

Contents	Ati
On Overshooting and Perseverance	197
On Orthodoxy and Heterodoxy	198
10. Inflation and Stabilization: The Message	201
An Overview	201
The Status and Role of the Central Bank	203
The Composition of Fiscal Policy: Its Long-Run Relevance	205
The Cost of Inflation	207
The Implications of the Robust Demand Function for Money	209
The Linkage Contraption	210
Figures and Tables (Part II)	213
References	237
Index	